

No. 21-1014

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

T.O., A CHILD; TERRENCE OUTLEY; DARREZETT CRAIG,
Petitioners,

v.

FORT BEND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
ANGELA ABBOTT,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Timothy B. Garrigan
Brenda Willett
Paul Furrh
Sharon Reynerson
Timothy David Craig
LONE STAR LEGAL AID
414 East Pilar Street
Nacogdoches, TX 75961

Counsel for Petitioners

Beth S. Brinkmann
Mark W. Mosier
Counsel of Record
Kevin F. King
Daniel G. Randolph
Nicole Antoine
Alexander J. Cave
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
mmosier@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. Respondents Concede There Is a Deep
Circuit Split on How Students Can
Protect Their Constitutional Right
Against Excessive Force.....2

II. The Fifth Circuit’s Erroneous Qualified
Immunity Analysis Reinforces the Need
for Review By This Court.....3

III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect and Fails
to Protect the Constitutional Rights of
Students.....10

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	6
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	12
<i>Cunningham v. Beavers</i> , 858 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Curran v. Aleshire</i> , 800 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Doe v. Taylor Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 15 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Flores v. Sch. Bd. of Desoto Par.</i> , 116 F. App'x 504 (5th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	5
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	4, 11

<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 525 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1976).....	8, 12
<i>Jefferson v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F.2d 303 (5th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Keim v. City of El Paso</i> , No. 98-50265, 1998 WL 792699 (5th Cir. Nov. 2, 1998)	6
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	6
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	11
<i>Marquez v. Garnett</i> , 567 F. App'x 214 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Meeker v. Edmundson</i> , 415 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Moore v. Willis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4, 8
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	10, 11
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	10, 11

<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	9
<i>Wallace by Wallace v. Batavia Sch. Dist.</i> 101, 68 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	6
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (2009).....	11
